Information,” which sections are limited to shares that are presently issued and outstanding.

(5) Includes 4,569,922 shares of incentive units related to a non-pro rata distribution to one of the existing owners of the Companies, which will be subject to forfeiture as included in
Annex I.

(6) Reflects shares expected to be reserved for issuance under the Incentive Plan (assuming the Incentive Plan Proposal is approved).

xiii

Table of Contents

The following table further illustrates the impact on relative fully diluted ownership levels of the Post-Combination Company for each source of
dilution, namely the issuance of Class A Common Stock under (i) the 17,250,000 public warrants, (ii) the 7,120,000 Private Placement Warrants,
(iii) the 1,780,000 warrants under the warrant pool granted to the Post-Combination Company, (iv) the 1,000,000 Extension Warrants, (v) the
333,333 Second Extension Warrants and (vi) the Incentive Plan.

   No Redemption Scenario(1)

50% Redemption
Scenario(2)   100% Redemption Scenario(3)

Number of

Shares
Fully Diluted
Ownership(4)

Number of
Shares

Fully Diluted
Ownership(4)

Number of
Shares

Fully Diluted
Ownership(4)

Current Stockholders
Current ERES Public Stockholders   2,856,047   2.99%   1,428,024   1.52%   0   0.00%
Initial Stockholders   8,625,000   9.04%   8,625,000   9.19%   8,625,000   9.34%
Total Current Stockholders   11,481,047   12.04%   10,053,024   10.71%   8,625,000   9.34%
Shares Issued Upon Exercise of Warrants
ERES Public Warrants   17,250,000   18.09%   17,250,000   18.38%   17,250,000   18.67%
ERES Sponsor Private Warrants   7,120,000   7.47%   7,120,000   7.58%   7,120,000   7.71%
Extension Warrants   1,000,000   1.05%   1,000,000   1.07%   1,000,000   1.08%
Second Extension Warrants   333,333   0.35%   333,333   0.36%   333,333   0.36%
Warrant Pool   1,780,000   1.74%   1,780,000   1.83%   1,780,000   1.93%
Total Shares Issued Upon Exercise of Warrants   27,483,333   28.82%   27,483,333   29.28%   27,483,333   29.75%
Current Company Members(5)   53,175,000   55.76%   53,175,000   56.65%   53,175,000   57.57%
Incentive Plan(6)   3,232,802   3.39%   3,161,401   3.37%%   3,090,000   3.35%
Pro Forma Class A Common Stock at March 31, 2023   95,372,182   100.00%   93,872,758   100.00%   92,373,333   100.00%

(1) This presentation assumes that no Public Stockholders exercise their right to have their Public Shares converted into their pro rata share of the

Trust Account.
(2) This presentation assumes that (i) Public Stockholders exercise their rights to have 50% of all outstanding Public Shares converted into their pro

rata share of the Trust Account and (ii) such redeeming Public Stockholders continue to hold public warrants following exercise of their
redemption rights.

(3) This presentation assumes that (i) Public Stockholders exercise their rights to have 100% of all outstanding Public Shares converted into their pro

[…]

(5) Includes 4,569,922 shares of incentive units related to a non-pro rata distribution to one of the existing owners of the Companies, which will be subject to forfeiture as included
in Annex I.

(6) Reflects shares expected to be reserved for issuance under the Incentive Plan (assuming the Incentive Plan Proposal is approved).

The numbers of shares and percentage interests set forth above are based on a number of assumptions. If the actual facts differ from our
assumptions, the numbers of shares and percentage interests set forth above will be different.

The following table further illustrates the impact on relative fully diluted ownership levels of the Post-Combination Company for each source
of dilution, namely the issuance of Class A Common Stock under (i) the 17,250,000 public warrants, (ii) the 7,120,000 Private Placement Warrants,
(iii) the 1,780,000 warrants under the warrant pool granted to the Post-Combination Company, (iv) 1,000,000 Extension Warrants, (v) 333,333
Second Extension Warrants and (vi) the Incentive Plan.

   No Redemption Scenario(1)   50% Redemption Scenario(2)   100% Redemption Scenario(3)

Number of

Shares

Fully
Diluted

Ownership(4)
Number of

Shares
Fully Diluted
Ownership(4)

Number of
Shares

Fully
Diluted

Ownership(4)
Current Stockholders
Current ERES Public Stockholders   2,856,047   2.99%   1,428,024   1.52%   0   0.00%
Initial Stockholders   8,625,000   9.04%   8,625,000   9.19%   8,625,000   9.34%
Total Current Stockholders   11,481,047   12.04%   10,053,024   10.71%   8,625,000   9.44%

Shares Issued Upon Exercise of Warrants
ERES Public Warrants   17,250,000   18.09%   17,250,000   18.38%   17,250,000   18.67%
ERES Sponsor Private Warrants   7,120,000   7.47%   7,120,000   7.58%   7,120,000   7.71%
Extension Warrants   1,000,000   1.05%   1,000,000   1.07%   1,000,000   1.08%
Second Extension Warrants   333,333   0.35%   333,333   0.36%   333,333   0.36%
Warrant Pool   1,780,000   1.87%   1,780,000   1.90%   1,780,000   1.93%

Total Shares Issued Upon Exercise of Warrants   27,483,333   28.82%   27,483,333   29.28%   27,483,333   29.75%

Current Company Members(5)   53,175,000   55.76%   53,175,000   56.65%   53,175,000   57.57%

Incentive Plan(6)   3,232,802   3.39%   3,161,401   3.37%   3,090,000   3.55%

Pro Forma Class A Common Stock at March 31,
2023   95,372,182   100.00%   93,872,758   100.00%   92,373,333   100.00%

(1) This presentation assumes that no Public Stockholders exercise their right to have their Public Shares converted into their pro rata share of the

Trust Account.
(2) This presentation assumes that (i) Public Stockholders exercise their rights to have 50% of all outstanding Public Shares converted into their

pro rata share of the Trust Account and (ii) such redeeming Public Stockholders continue to hold public warrants following exercise of their
redemption rights.

4

Table of Contents

(3) This presentation assumes that (i) Public Stockholders exercise their rights to have 100% of all outstanding Public Shares converted into their

[…]

•   Assuming Maximum Contractual Redemptions.

•   This presentation assumes: Shareholders representing 2.9 million shares of Class A Common Stock exercise their redemption rights

with respect to their redeemable Class A Common Stock upon Closing, which represents 100% redemptions, for a total redemption
price of $29.4 million, assuming that the redemption price is $10.00 per share.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information will be different.

73

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

(in thousands)

(1)
ERES

Historical

(2)
LMA

Historical

(3)
Transaction
Adjustments
Assuming No
Redemptions

(4)
Pro Forma
Combined
ERES and

LMA
Assuming

No
Redemptions
(1) + (2) + (3)

(5)
Abacus

Historical

(6)
Transaction
Adjustments

-
Abacus

Acquisition

(7)
Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

No
Redemptions

(4)
+ (5) + (6)

(8)
Transaction
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
(7) + (8)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   57   19,722   29,385 (A)   101,534   613   102,147   (29,385) (L)   90,762

   (18,908) (B)   18,000 (M)
   (18,722) (G)
   40,000 (H)
   50,000 (I)

Accounts receivable   —   —   —   —   —   —
Related party receivable   —   86   86   654   740   740
Due from affiliates   —   3,753   (3,753) (G)   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   178   313   491   529   1,020   1,020

Total current assets   235   23,874   78,002   102,111   1,796   —   103,907   (11,385)   92,522
Property and equipment, net   —   18   18   109   127   127
Intangible assets, net   —   —   —   129   32,200 (K)   32,329   32,329
Goodwill   —   —   —   —   106,357 (K)   106,357   106,357
Operating right-of-use assets   —   65   65   245   310   310
Life settlement policies, at cost   —   35,899   (35,899) (G)   10,000   —   10,000   10,000

   10,000  (H)
Life settlement policies, at fair value   —   27,093   27,093   —   27,093   27,093
Available-for-sale securities, at fair value   —   1,000   1,000   —   1,000   1,000
Other investments   —   1,450   1,450   —   1,450   1,450
Due from members and affiliates   —   —   —   26   26   26
Deferred tax asset   —   —   760 (J)   760   —   760   760
Other assets, at fair value   —   1,050   1,050   486   1,536   1,536
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   29,385   —   (29,385) (A)   —   —   —   —

Total assets   29,620   90,449   23,478   143,547   2,791   138,557   284,895   (11,385)   273,510

LIABILITIES, CLASS A COMMON STOCK SUBJECT TO POSSIBLE
REDEMPTION AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities
Accrued expenses   10,074   —   10,074   —   10,074   10,074
Accounts payable   86   15,029   15,115   —   15,115   15,115
Operating lease liability-current portion   —   49   49   197   246   246
Due to members and affiliates   —   264   264   —   264   264
Accrued transaction costs   —   1,306   (908) (B)   398   —   398   398
Other current liabilities   —   51   51   1,190   1,241   1,241
Excise taxes payable   699   —   699   —   699   699
Income taxes payable   52   —   52   —   52   52
Note payable to related party   5,490   —   5,490   —   5,490   5,490

74

Table of Contents

(1)
ERES

Historical

(2)
LMA

Historical

(3)
Transaction
Adjustments
Assuming No
Redemptions

(4)
Pro Forma
Combined
ERES and

LMA
Assuming

No
Redemptions
(1) + (2) + (3)

(5)
Abacus

Historical

(6)
Transaction
Adjustments

-
Abacus

Acquisition

(7)
Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

No
Redemptions

(4)
+ (5) + (6)

(8)
Transaction
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
(7) + (8)

Total current liabilities   16,401   16,699   (908)   32,192   1,387   —   33,579   —   33,579
Long-term debt at fair value   —   37,402   50,000 (H)   137,402   —   137,402   18,000 (M)   155,402

   50,000 (I)
Operating lease liability-noncurrent portion   —   17   17   50   67   67
Deferred tax liability   —   669   669   —   8,161 (K)   8,830   8,830
Warrant liability   3,400   —   (2,243) (F)   1,157   —   1,157   1,157

Total liabilities   19,801   54,787   96,849   171,437   1,437   8,161   181,035   18,000   199,035

Commitments and Contingencies
Class A Common Stock subject to possible redemption   29,334   —   (29,334) (C)   —   —   —   —
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Class A common stock / Common units   —   50   —  (C)   6   4   (4) (K)   6   —  (L)   6

   (45) (D)
   1  (E)

Class B common stock   1   (1) (E)   —
Additional Paid-in Capital   —   660   (13,540) (B)   18,742   80   131,670 (K)   150,492   (29,385) (L)   121,107

   29,334 (C)
   45  (D)
   2,243 (F)

Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)   (19,516)   33,573   (4,460) (B)   (48,017)   1,270   (1,270) (K)   (48,017)   (48,017)
   (58,374) (G)
   760 (J)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   967   967   —   967   967
Noncontrolling interest   —   412   412   —   412   412

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (19,515)   35,662   (44,037)   (27,890)   1,354   130,396   103,860   (29,385)   74,475

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)   29,620   90,449   23,478   143,547   2,791   138,557   284,895   (11,385)   273,510

75

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(In thousands)

(1)
ERES

Historical

(2)
LMA

Historical

(3)
Transaction
Adjustments
Assuming No
Redemptions

(4)
Pro Forma
Combined
ERES and

LMA Assuming No
Redemptions
(1) + (2) + (3)

(5)
Abacus

Historical

(6)
Transaction

Adjustments -
Abacus Acquisition

(7)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Redemptions
(4) + (5) + (6)

(8)
Transaction
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
(7) + (8)

Revenue   —   10,273   (3,179) (AA)   7,094   6,300   13,394   —   13,394
Cost of sales   —   489   (3,179) (AA)   (2,690)   4,395   1,705   —   1,705

Gross profit   —   9,784   —   9,784   1,905   —   11,689   —   11,689
Formation and operating costs   1,323   —   1,323   —   1,323   1,323
Sales and marketing   —   729   729   —   729   729
General and adminstrative expenses   —   697   5,138 (DD)   5,835   2,551   8,386   8,386
Unrealized gain on life settlement policies   —   —   —   —   —   —
Unrealized loss on investments   —   (125)   (125)   —   (125)   (125)
Loss on change in fair value of debt   —   953   953   —   953   953
Amortization expense   —   —   —   —   4,856 (JJ)   4,856   4,856
Depreciation   —   1   1   3   4   4

Total operating expenses   1,323   2,255   5,138   8,716   2,554   4,856   16,126   —   16,126

Loss from Operations   (1,323)   7,529   (5,138)   1,068   (649)   (4,856)   (4,437)   —   (4,437)
Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liability   1,177   —   (776) (CC)   401   —   401   401
Interest income   2   7   9   —   9   9
Interest expense   —   (357)   (1,500) (GG)   (3,284)   (6)   (3,290)   (1,620) (KK)   (4,910)

   (1,427) (HH)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   —   —   (BB)   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense)   —   (210)   760 (II)   550   —   550   550

Total other income (expense)   1,179   (560)   (2,943)   (2,324)   (6)   —   (2,330)   (1,620)   (3,950)
Net income before provision for income taxes   (144)   6,969   (8,081)   (1,256)   (655)   (4,856)   (6,767)   (1,620)   (8,387)

(Provision for)/Benefit from income taxes   —   656   549 (EE)   (664)   (2)   1,231 (EE)   565   411 (EE)   976
   (1,869) (FF)

Net income   (144)   7,625   (9,401)   (1,920)   (657)   (3,625)   (6,202)   (1,209)   (7,411)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   (461)   (461)   —   (461)   (461)

Net income / (loss) attributable to members / shareholders   (144)   8,086   (9,401)   (1,459)   (657)   (3,625)   (5,741)   (1,209)   (6,950)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A
common stock subject to possible redemption   5,507,417

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A common stock subject
to possible redemption   (0.01)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Non-
redeemable common stock   8,625,000

Basic and diluted net income per share, Non-redeemable common stock   (0.01)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A

common stock   5,000   400   60,086,125   57,230,078
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A common stock   1,422.48   (1,642.01)   (0.10)   (0.13)

76

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands)

(1)
ERES

Historical

(2)
LMA

Historical

(3)
Transaction
Adjustments
Assuming No
Redemptions

(4)
Pro Forma
Combined
ERES and

LMA
Assuming No
Redemptions
(1) + (2) + (3)

(5)
Abacus

Historical

(6)
Transaction

Adjustments -
Abacus Acquisition

(7)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Redemptions
(4) + (5) + (6)

(8)
Transaction
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
(7) + (8)

Revenue   —   44,713   (2,268) (KK)   42,445   25,203   67,648   —   67,648
Cost of sales   —   6,245   (2,268) (KK)   3,977   16,561   20,538   —   20,538

Gross profit   —   38,468   —   38,468   8,642   —   47,110   —   47,110
Formation and operating costs   11,722   —   11,722   —   11,722   —   11,722
Sales and marketing   —   2,596   2,596   —   2,596   —   2,596
General and administrative expenses   —   1,066   20,550 (OO)   21,616   8,674   30,290   —   30,290
Loss (gain) on change in fair value of debt   —   91   91   —   91   —   91
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments   —   1,046   1,046   —   1,046   —   1,046
Other operating expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Amortization expense   —   —   —   —   6,474 (TT)   6,474   —   6,474
Depreciation   —   4   4   12   16   —   16

Total operating expenses   11,722   4,803   20,550   37,075   8,686   6,474   52,235   —   52,235

Loss from operations   (11,722)   33,665   (20,550)   1,393   (44)   (6,474)   (5,125)   —   (5,125)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liability   9,336   —   (6,158) (MM)   3,178   —   3,178   3,178
Change in fair value of forward purchase agreement liability   600   —   600   —   600   600
Interest income   10   2   12   3   15   15
Interest (expense)   —   (43)   (6,000) (RR)   (10,251)   (9)   (10,260)   (2,160) (UU)   (12,420)

   (4,208) (SS)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   672   —   (672) (LL)   —   —   —   —
Consulting income   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other income/(expense)   513   (347)   (4,460) (NN)   (4,294)   —   (4,294)   (4,294)

Total other income   11,131   (388)   (21,498)   (10,755)   (6)   —   (10,761)   (2,160)   (12,921)
Net income before provision for income taxes   (591)   33,277   (42,048)   (9,362)   (50)   (6,474)   (15,886)   (2,160)   (18,046)

(Provision for)/Benefit from income taxes   (53)   (890)   2,586 (PP)   (6,380)   (2)   1,539 (PP)   (4,843)   513 (PP)   (4,330)
   (8,023) (QQ)

Net income / (loss)   (644)   32,387   (47,485)   (15,742)   (52)   (4,935)   (20,729)   (1,647)   (22,376)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   705   705   —   705   705

Net income / (loss) attributable to members / shareholders   (644)   31,682   (47,485)   (16,447)   (52)   (4,935)   (21,434)   (1,647)   (23,081)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common
stock subject to possible redemption   23,637,084

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A common stock subject to
possible redemption   (0.02)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Non-redeemable
common stock   8,625,000

Basic and diluted net income per share, Non-redeemable common stock   (0.02)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common